

No. 07-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSLOGIC TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JON W. DUDAS, DIRECTOR,
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY S. LOVE
JOHN D. VANDENBERG
KLARQUIST SPARKMAN, LLP
121 S.W. SALMON STREET
SUITE 1600
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204
(503) 226-7391

ROBERT A. LONG
COUNSEL OF RECORD
E. EDWARD BRUCE
RICHARD L. RAINEY
BRIAN G. BIELUCH
ELIZABETH C. ARENS
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

APRIL 2008

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. This Case Presents A Structural Constitutional Issue That This Court Has Regularly Decided.	5
II. The Federal Circuit Left Uncorrected An Appointments Clause Violation That the PTO Did Not Dispute.	6
III. Violation of the Appointments Clause in a Matter on Direct Review Requires Vacation of the Board’s Decision.	12
A. The “ <i>De Facto Officer</i> ” Doctrine Does Not Apply in a Case on Direct Review.	12
B. The Constitutional Violation Here is Not a “Technical Defect.”	15
C. The Appointments Clause Issue Need Not and Could Not Be Raised Before the Board.	17

CONCLUSION	21
Appendix A (<i>In re Translogic Technology, Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 2007))	1a
Appendix B (Ex parte <i>Translogic Technology, Inc.</i> , Appeal No. 2005-1050 (B.P.A.I. Jul. 14, 2005))	29a
Appendix C (<i>Translogic Technology, Inc. v. Hitachi, Ltd., et al.</i> , Nos. 05-1387, 06-1333 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 12, 2007))	113a
Appendix D (<i>In re Translogic Technology, Inc.</i> , No. 06-1192 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 24, 2008) (order denying petition for panel rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i>))	118a
Appendix E (Ex parte <i>Translogic Technology, Inc.</i> , Appeal No. 2005-1050 (B.P.A.I. Oct. 26, 2005) (memorandum opinion denying rehearing))	121a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K. W. Railway Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	16
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connor v. Williams</i> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972)	13, 14
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KSR International Co. v. Teleflex, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1727 (2007).....	6
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	18
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).....	15, 16
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1746 (2007).....	6
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 18
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	18
<i>Robertson v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4, 5, 18
<i>Ryan v. Bentsen</i> , 12 F.3d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4, 18
<i>In re Translogic Technology, Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	1

<i>Translogic Technology, Inc. v. Hitachi, Ltd., et al.</i> , Nos. 2005-1387, 2006-1333 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 12, 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	19
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	18

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1511(4).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295	5
35 U.S.C. § 1(a).....	11
35 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)	11
35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(1)	11
35 U.S.C. § 6	6, 9
35 U.S.C. § 6(a)	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 6(b)	10
35 U.S.C. § 141	1, 5, 10
35 U.S.C. § 145	5, 10
Intellectual Property and Communications Omnibus Reform Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, §§ 4717, 4731, 113 Stat. 1501, 1501A-580-81 (1999).....	10

REGULATIONS

37 C.F.R. § 41.125	9
37 C.F.R. § 41.150	9
37 C.F.R. § 41.151	9
37 C.F.R. § 41.152	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John F. Duffy, *Are Administrative Patent Judges Unconstitutional?*, 2007
Patently-O Patent L.J. 21 *passim*

Bruce H. Stoner, Jr., *Extrajudicial Statements—Welcome: From Patent Judge to Private Practice, The Patent Lawyer*, Spring 2004 7

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Bruce H. Stoner, Jr., *Chief Administrative Patent Judge, An Introduction to the Board* (Sept. 9, 2002) 7
